



NORFOLK
CONSTABULARY
Our Priority is You

Norfolk Constabulary

Freedom of Information Department
Jubilee House
Falconers Chase
Wymondham
Norfolk NR18 0WW

Tel: 01953 425699 Ext: 2803

Email: freedomofinformation@norfolk.pnn.police.uk

February 2016

Dear

Freedom of Information Request Reference N^o: FOI 000300/16

I write in connection with your request for information received by the Norfolk Constabulary on the 19th January 2016 in which you sought access to the following information:

Please can we request the following under the Freedom of Information Act? If you could answer as many questions as you are able to within the time period, prioritising the questions from the top down, that would be much appreciated. If you have any questions about the request, please don't hesitate to get in touch.

- 1 The number of speeding offences recorded by your force over the past five years, broken down by year (i.e. 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015);
- 2 How much (£) the force fined motorists for speeding offences in 2015;
- 3 The amount (£) of force funding allocated to policing roads in every year since 2011, broken down by year (i.e. 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015);
- 4 The amount (£) of force funding allocated to policing roads in 2016;
- 5 Details of the fastest speeder caught in your force area during 2015, including the road they were caught on and how fast they were travelling;
- 6 The three roads on which the force recorded the largest number of speeding offences in their area in 2015, and the number of speeding offences recorded on each of these roads;
- 7 The number of people who broke the speed limit in a 20mph zone, 30mph zone, 40mph zone, 50mph zone, 60mph zone, dual-carriageway and on a motorway over the past five years, broken down by year (i.e. 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015);
- 8 The highest speeds recorded in a 20mph zone, 30mph zone, 40mph zone, 50mph zone, 60mph zone, dual-carriageway and on a motorway over the past five years, broken down by year (i.e. 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015);
- 9 Details of the oldest and youngest individuals caught speeding in their force area during 2015, including where they were caught and how fast they were travelling;
- 10 The top 10 most common vehicle models of drivers caught speeding over the past three years, broken down by year (i.e. 2013, 2014, 2015).

Norfolk Constabulary holds information relevant to your request.

Response to your Request

Norfolk Constabulary has located the following information as relevant to your request.

Q1 & 7

Year	20mph	30mph	40mph	50mph	60mph	70mph	Total
2015	33	30849	3462	3532	3462	4372	45710
2014	8	37677	3474	2896	3207	4580	51842
2013	36	27568	2031	599	10275	5268	45777
2012	76	24412	1715	520	4635	4415	35773
2011	43	26072	2216	834	3782	5093	38040

Q2 This information is not held by the Constabulary. A fixed penalty charge is £100. The Constabulary does not hold a total figure which would include fines as a result of a court appearance.

Q3 & 4 The Roads Policing and Firearms Operations Unit has been a collaborated unit with Suffolk Constabulary since 2013/14. Please see budget figures below:

	2011/12	2012/13	2013/14	2014/15	2015/16
Suffolk only Roads Policing	£3,127,360	£2,318,793			
Norfolk only Roads Policing	£5,443,207	£4,684,269			
Joint RPF OU			£8,366,416	£8,293,536	£8,803,551

Suffolk Only 11/12 and 12/13

This relates to the Roads Policing Units at Bury St Edmunds, Martlesham and Halesworth pre-collaboration.

Norfolk Only 11/12 and 12/13

This relates to the overall Roads Policing Units for Norfolk.

Joint RPF OU 13/14 to 15/16

This covers all of Joint RPF OU and covers both Norfolk and Suffolk and now covers both Roads Policing and Armed Response. Roads Policing and Armed Response work collaboratively to deliver an effective Roads Policing Function. Some of the budget specifically relates to Armed Response but this can't be split. The total budget would be split on a 56.5% Norfolk/43.5% Suffolk basis for these years.

Q5 The fastest speeder in 2015 was on the A47. They were recorded as driving at 130mph.

Q6 The three roads where the highest number of speeding offences were recorded in 2015 are provided below:-

Dereham Road	5765
A11	4882
A47	4084

Q8 The highest speeds by speed limit and year are provided below:-

Year	20	30	40	50	60	70
2015	34	96	85	120	123	130
2014	45	86	89	88	116	120
2013	46	76	96	85	108	121
2012	46	97	75	95	101	161
2011	41	81	85	82	112	133

Q9 Details of the oldest and youngest individuals caught speeding are provided below:-

	Year	Speed	Location	
Oldest	b.1917	35mph	B1108 Earlham Road	
Youngest	b.1999	36	C587	Scole
		41	A1074, Dereham Road (inbound)	Norwich
		38	A1067, Drayton Rd	Norwich
		36	A1067, Drayton Rd	Norwich
		46	A1074	Costessey
		38	A1076, Gayton Road	Kings Lynn
		37	C630, Southtown Road	Great Yarmouth
		41	A147, Grapes Hill	Norwich
		39	A147, Grapes Hill	Norwich
		35	A1074, Dereham Road (inbound)	Norwich
		37	A1075	East Dereham
		39	A147, Grapes Hill	Norwich
		36	A147, Koblenz Avenue	Norwich
		35	A1074, Dereham Road (inbound)	Norwich

Q10 The 10 most common vehicles caught speeding are:-

2013	
FORD	7064
VAUXHALL	5325
VOLKSWAGEN	3914
PEUGEOT	2744
RENAULT	2580
MERCEDES	2285
AUDI	2265
BMW	2185
CITROEN	1929
TOYOTA	1614

2014	
FORD	7754
VAUXHALL	6060
VOLKSWAGEN	4536
MERCEDES	2850
PEUGEOT	2685
RENAULT	2590
AUDI	2387
BMW	2251

CITROEN	2246
TOYOTA	1623

2015	
NISSAN (EUROPE)	1233
BMW (CARS)	1828
PEUGEOT (FRANCE)	2022
CITROEN	2307
AUDI	1969
FORD	2593
MERCEDES	3233
VOLKSWAGEN	4903
VAUXHALL	6290
FORDEUROPE	5443